

No. 07-1125

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LISA RYAN FITZGERALD AND ROBERT FITZGERALD,
Petitioners,

v.

BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE AND
RUSSELL DEVER,
Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAN M. KAHAN	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
SCOTT L. SHUCHART	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Yale Law School</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS
<i>Supreme Court Clinic</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>127 Wall Street</i>	<i>1909 K Street, NW</i>
<i>New Haven, CT 06511</i>	<i>Washington, D.C. 20006</i>
<i>(203) 432-4800</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>

WENDY A. KAPLAN
ANNE GLENNON
*Law Offices of Wendy A.
Kaplan*
18 Tremont St., Ste. 704
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 557-4114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings in the District Court	9
D. The Court of Appeals' Decision	11
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR- GUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE OF TITLE IX DEMONSTRATE THAT CON- GRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PRE- CLUDE USE OF SECTION 1983 TO AD- VANCE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS OF GENDER DISCRIMINATION	15
A. Congress Must Be Understood To Have Endorsed The Approach Taken By Courts That, At The Time Of The Enactment Of Title IX, Allowed Paral- lel Title VI And Section 1983 Claims To Proceed.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Title IX Was Intended To Strengthen Remedies Against Gender Discrimination.....	25
II. TITLE IX DOES NOT CREATE THE SORT OF COMPREHENSIVE REMEDY THAT COULD SUPPORT SECTION 1983 PRECLUSION.....	29
A. Congress’s Creation Of New Remedies For The Assertion Of New Statutory Rights Does Not Support A Presumption That Congress Intended Those Remedies To Preclude The Use Of Section 1983 To Enforce Pre-Existing Constitutional Rights.....	30
B. Title IX Does Not Create The Sort Of Comprehensive Remedy That Should Be Deemed To Reflect A Congressional Intent To Preclude Use Of Section 1983 To Enforce Constitutional Rights.....	34
C. Private Rights Of Action Implied By Courts Do Not Demonstrate A Congressional Intent To Preclude Use Of Section 1983	45
III. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND THE CASE FOR FURTHER LITIGATION UNDER THE PROPER STANDARD.....	49
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Schs.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	51
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	33
<i>Alexander v. Underhill</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 999 (D. Nev. 2006).....	24
<i>Alvarado v. El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Anderson v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 248 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	30, 45
<i>Bossier Parish School Board v. Lemon</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 338 F. Supp. 582 (E.D. Mich. 1971), aff'd, 479 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1973), rev'd, 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008).....	33
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Nuzzo</i> , 244 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1912 (2007).....	33
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Avial Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	51
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	39
<i>Cousins v. Secretary of Transportation</i> , 857 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Crawford v. Davis</i> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 37, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Don v. Okmulgee Memorial Hospital</i> , 443 F.2d 234 (10th Cir. 1971).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>English v. Town of Huntington</i> , 335 F. Supp. 1369 (E.D.N.Y. 1970)	21
<i>Everett v. Riverside Hose Co. No. 4, Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 463 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	21
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	39
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	4
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 436 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1970)	19
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glover v. Daniel</i> , 434 F.2d 617	19
<i>Gomperts v. Chase</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1192 (N.D. Cal. 1971)	20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	25
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	32, 33
<i>Green St. Ass'n v. Daley</i> , 373 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1967)	20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	5, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kirstein v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 309 F.Supp. 184 (D.C. Va. 1970)	27
<i>LeBeauf v. State Bd. of Ed. of La.,</i> 244 F. Supp. 256 (E.D. La. 1965)	21
<i>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico,</i> 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw,</i> 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	30
<i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	51
<i>Marable v. Alabama Mental Health Bd.,</i> 297 F. Supp. 291 (M.D. Ala. 1969)	20
<i>McNeese v. Board of Ed. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187,</i> 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	21
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan,</i> 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	37
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morrow v. Crisler</i> , No. 4716, 1971 WL 184 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 29, 1971)	20
<i>Nashville I40 Steering Committee v. Ellington</i> , 387 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Oliver v. Kalamazoo Bd. of Ed.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 766 (W.D. Mich. 1971), aff'd, 448 F.2d 635 (1971).....	20
<i>Padilla v. School Dist. No. 1 in the City & County of Denver</i> , 233 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	33
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 1999), overruled on other grounds by <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	24
<i>Progress Dev. Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 286 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1961).....	23
<i>Rasnick v. Dickenson County School Bd.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 560 (W.D. Va. 2004)	5
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71	27
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 989 (2008).....	21
<i>Sellers v. School Bd. of the City of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto</i> , 253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Strain v. Philpott</i> , 331 F. Supp. 836 (M.D. Ala. 1971)	20
<i>United States v. Mass. Maritime Academy</i> , 762 F.2d 142 (1st Cir. 1985)	49
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4, 27, 37
<i>Ward v. Winstead</i> , 314 F. Supp. 1225 (N.D. Miss. 1970).....	20
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	49
<i>Williams v. School Dist. of Bethlehem, Pennsylvania</i> , 998 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	39
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zarate v. State Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Services</i> , 347 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D. Fla. 1971), aff'd 407 U.S. 918 (1972).....	20
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	43
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	36
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2).....	36
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	36
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4).....	36
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(5).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-2.....	22
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	32
34 C.F.R. § 106.41.....	37
71 Fed. Reg. 65233 n.16 (Oct. 25, 2006).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****MISCELLANEOUS**

110 Cong. Rec. 5256 (1964)	24
117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971)	17, 18
117 Cong. Rec. 39251 (1971)	28
117 Cong Rec. 35295 (1971)	28
117 Cong. Rec. 35815 (1971)	27
117 Cong. Rec. 39259-60 (1971)	27
118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972)	25
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)	18, 26
118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972)	26
